

2. Learned A.G.P today informs us that the Police have corrected the anomalies which are incorrectly recorded in the complainant's FIR. Learned A.G.P states that now the FIR is registered as against unknown persons and not against the respondent.

3. Considering the relations between the parties i.e. of the petitioner and the respondent No.1, in particular, having regard to the fact that the petitioner immediately vacated the premises as suggested by us, we deem it appropriate to appoint a Mediator, to resolve the differences between the parties.

4. Accordingly, we appoint Mr. Rajeev Patil, Senior Advocate, as a Mediator.

5. Both the parties to approach the Mediator on **22nd July, 2025 at 5:30 p.m**, after which, the Mediator to give dates convenient to him and the parties. The parties, through their respective counsel assure to extend full co-operation during mediation.

6. Stand over to **14th August, 2025.** Mediator to submit his report on the next date.
7. Copy of this order be forwarded to the Co-ordinator, High Court Mediation Centre, Mumbai, for information and necessary action.
8. Needless to state, that the investigation of the FIR to continue since forgery pertains to the order passed by the SDO.
9. All concerned to act on the authenticated copy of this order.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.